| <u> </u>  | <u> </u>          |              |                      |                            | e in a company and a single  | San and the    |                        |             |             |                 |
|---|-------------------|--------------|----------------------|----------------------------|--|----------------|------------------------|-------------|-------------|-----------------|
| 1. Agency   | 2. Div/Preci      | 15.4543.1-27 |                      |                            | State  |                | ORI                    | 5. Case N   | 0.          | 6. Incident No. |
| LARCHMONT POLICE DEPARTMEN  |                   | :355428585   | 372-50 ASS 2012 To 1 | Contract Contract Contract | REPOR  | 55.55 Z        | NY0592900              |             | -3684       | 102188          |
| 7,8,9. Date Reported (Day, Date, Time<br>MONDAY 12/20/2021 21:14  | 10,11,            | 12. Occurre  |                      | rom (Da<br>2/20/202        |  | me)            | 13,14,15. (            | Occurred To |             |                 |
| 16. Incident Type   |                   | MON          | DATI                 |                            | usiness Na   | m e            |                        | MONDAY      | 12/20/202   | 21 15:50        |
| DOMESTIC-DOMESTIC DISPUTE   |                   |              |                      | 1,                         | usiness Iva  | ine            |                        |             |             |                 |
| 19. Incident Address (Street Name, Bl   | dg. No., Apt. No  | ).)          |                      | ·                          |  |                |                        |             | <del></del> |                 |
| 00 01 10  |                   |              |                      |                            |  |                |                        |             |             |                 |
| 20. City/State/Zip  |                   |              |                      |                            |  |                |                        |             |             |                 |
| 21. Location Code (TSLED)   |                   | 23 No.       | of Vic               | time                       | 12( )  |                |                        | 1.22.20     |             |                 |
| LARCHMONT VILLAGE 6029  |                   | 23.110.      | 1                    | uus                        | 24. No. o  | ı əusp<br>l    | ects                   | 26. Victim  |             | plainant?       |
| Location Type   |                   |              |                      |                            |  |                | <del></del>            |             | ,           | <del></del>     |
| SINGLE FAMILY HOME  |                   |              |                      |                            |  |                |                        |             |             |                 |
|   |                   |              |                      |                            |  |                |                        |             |             |                 |
| 22.OFF. No. LAW. SECTION SUB  |                   |              | Same 1               | 2.640000000 A000           | STATE OF THE PARTY | or Sut Tax Was | ACTOR SANTANANA COM AC |             |             |                 |
| 22-011-110. EAV. SECTION SUB  | CL CA             | T DEG        | AII                  |                            |  |                | NAME OF O              | FFENSE      |             | C               |
| 1. PL 240.30 01A  | A M               | 2            | c .                  | AGG HA                     | RASSMEN  | IT 2NI         | O - COMMUN             | ICATE THR   | EAT PHO     | NE/COMPUT I     |
|   |                   | ASSO         |                      |                            | PERSO  |                |                        | -           |             |                 |
| 25.<br>TYPE Name (Last, Firs  | t Middle Title    |              | DOB                  | Stree                      | t Name   |                |                        |             |             | Res Phone       |
|   |                   |              | DUB                  | Bldg                       | , Apt.No.,   | City, S        | state, Zip             |             |             | Bus Phone       |
| VICTIM/COMPLAIN<br>ANT  |                   | ļ            |                      |                            |  |                |                        |             |             |                 |
|   |                   |              |                      | _                          |  |                |                        |             |             |                 |
| SUSPECT KASSENOFF, CA   | ATHERINE          | 0            | 1/05/19              | 1                          |  |                |                        |             |             | (914) 834-76    |
|   |                   |              |                      | NY                         |  |                |                        |             |             | (917) 836-520   |
|   |                   |              | $\mathbf{V}$         | ICTIN                      | M  |                |                        |             |             |                 |
| Name 27. 1  | DOB 28. A         | ge 29. Gen   | der                  | 30, R                      | ace  | 31             | . Ethnicity            | 32. Handid  | ар 33.      | Residence Statu |
|   |                   | MAL          | E                    | WHI                        | TE   | NOT            | HISPANIC               | NO          |             | RESIDENT        |
|   |                   |              |                      |                            |  |                |                        |             |             |                 |
| Victim DID receive information on V   | ictim's Rights a  | nd Services  | pursua               | ant to Ne                  | w York Sta   | ite La         | w □ Yes                | ⊠ No        |             |                 |
|   |                   |              |                      |                            |  |                |                        |             |             |                 |
|   |                   |              |                      |                            |  |                |                        |             |             |                 |
|   |                   |              | SU                   | SPEC                       | T  |                |                        |             |             |                 |
| Person ID # 34. Type/No.  | 35.               | Name (Last   |                      |                            |  |                |                        |             |             |                 |
| 41786 SUSPECT   | 1                 | SSENOFF, O   |                      | ,                          |  |                |                        |             |             |                 |
| 37. Apparent Condition  |                   |              |                      |                            | lame, Bldg   | ., Apt.        | No., City, Sta         | te, Zip)    |             |                 |
| 20° H N   |                   | NY           |                      |                            |  |                |                        |             |             |                 |
| 39a. Home Phone 39b. Work Phone 40<br>(914) 834-7614 (917) 836-5200   | 0. Social Securit | 1            | - 1                  | 42. Age                    | 1  |                | 4. Race                |             |             |                 |
| (914) 834-7614   (917) 836-5200   45. Ethnicity   46. Skin  | 47. Occupat       | 01/05/       | 1969                 | 52                         | FEMAI  | EV             | VHITE                  |             |             |                 |
| NOT HISPANIC  | -7. Occupat       | ion          |                      |                            |  |                |                        |             |             |                 |
|   | . Hair            |              | 51. E                | eves                       |  |                | 52. Glasses            |             | £2 B "      |                 |
|   |                   |              |                      | -7-0                       |  |                | Ja. Giasses            |             | 53. Build   | l               |
| 54. Employer/School   |                   |              | 55. 1                | Employe                    | r Address  |                |                        |             |             | ····            |
| 56 O DA 1 M   |                   |              |                      |                            |  |                |                        |             |             |                 |
| 56. Scars/Marks/Tattoos/Description   |                   |              |                      |                            |  |                |                        |             |             |                 |
| A to the second or the second of the second |                   |              |                      |                            |  |                |                        |             |             |                 |
| 6. Alias/Nickname/Maiden Name   |                   |              |                      | ·                          |  | <u> </u>       |                        |             |             |                 |
|   | st Name           | Midd         | lle Nam              | 1e                         | -  |                |                        |             |             |                 |
|   |                   |              |                      |                            |  | 1              |                        |             |             |                 |

## NARRATIVE

|  |  | NAMMATIVE  |  |
|--|--|--|--|
| Date of Action                                 | Date Written   | Officer Name & Rank  |  |
| 12/20/2021                                     | 12/20/2021   | GENKERELL, MICHAEL (POLICE OFF)                            | 2021-3684  |
| Narrative                                      |  | (FOLICE OFF)   | 2021-3004  |
| he perceived to be a<br>ready to take steps th | nd time. The victim Mr.<br>threatening email. R/O<br>nat she is not sure I can<br>this receipt of the dome | spoke with who stated that at 1544 hours this afternoon by | his wife sent an email that stated she is "getting |

## ADMINISTRATIVE

| 74. Inquiries                                  | 75. NYSPIN Message No.       |            | 76. Complainant Signature                      |        |  |  |  |
|--|------------------------------|------------|--|--------|--|--|--|
| 77. Reporting Officer Signature (Include Rank) |                              | 78. ID No. | 79. Supervisor Signature (Include Rank) 80. ID |        |  |  |  |
|  |                              | 230        | Sgt. Will tt. 27                               | 27     |  |  |  |
| POLICE OFF MICHAEL GE                          | ENKERELL                     |            | SERGEANT MICHAEL DOUCETTE MAJA7                |        |  |  |  |
| 81. Status<br>PENDING INVESTIGATIO             | 82. Status D<br>N 12/20/2021 | Pate       | 83. Notified/TOT                               | TUZE   |  |  |  |
|  |                              |            |  | -71543 |  |  |  |

| Agency: LARCITMENT POLICE A DOMESTIC   | w York State<br>INCIDENT REPO  | ORI:   | Incider  |   |
|--|--|--|--|---|
| Reported Date (MMDD7777) Time (24 hours) Occurred Date (MMDD7777) Time (24   | hours) Officer Initia  | RT 0572900 J   | alk-in Comple  | -3684   |
| 12   202   202   203   12   203   154     Address (Street No., Street Name, Bidg. No., Apt No.)  | GICAD (NYC)  | <u> </u>   |  |   |
|  |  | City, State, Zip   |  |   |
| Name (Last, First, M.I.) (Include Aliases)   |  | ров (импортт) Аде:   | ☐ Female ☐ X   |   |
| Address (Street No. Street Name Bido No., Apt No.)   |  | Victim Phone Number  | ☐ Self-Identified:   | · .   |
| City. State Zin  | <del></del>  |  | Language.  |   |
| How can we safely contact you?   |  | ₩hite □ Black □ Asian  | ☐ Hispanic ☐ Ho  | n Hispanic □Unkr  |
| (i.e. Name, Phone, Email) Name (Last, First, M.I.) (Include Aliases)   |  | ☐ American Indian ☐ Other  | Other Identifier   |   |
| ISTO ENDER CATHERINE   |  | DOB (MM/DD/777) Age:   | Female  M  | ale   |
| Address (Street No., Street Name, Bldg. No., Apt No.)  |  | Suspect Phone Number:  | Language:  | ,   |
| City, State, Zip   |  | 917-936-5100<br>☑ White □ Black □ Asian  | ☐ Hisporia ☐ No  |   |
|  |  | ☐ American Indian ☐ Other  | Other Identifier   | in Hispanic LiUnkn  |
| Do suspect and victim,live Suspect/P2 present? Was suspect injured? ☐ Yes together? ☐ Yes ☑ No ☐ Yes ☑ No ☐  | No If yes describe:  | Possible drug or alcenol   | Suspect supervised?  | ☐ Probation ☐ Pa  |
| Suspect (P2) Relationship to Victim (P1) Warried Intimate Partner/Dating   |  | use? ☐ Yes ☑ No  |  | to Status Unknown   |
| □ Parent of Victim (P1) □ Child of Victim □ Relative:  | g □ Formerly Married [<br>□ Other:   | ☐ Former Intimate Partner  | I .  | and victim have a   |
| Emotional condition of VICTIM? ☐ Upset ☐ Nervous ☐ Crying ☐ Angry ☐ C  | Other:   | (1 h. )  | Crilid In commor   | n? ☑ Yes □ No   |
| What were the first words that VICTIM said to the Responding Officers at the sce   |  | -10  |  |   |
| at the sce   | ene regarding the incider  | W?   | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·  |   |
|  |  | er appetitist de commente en entre (EMA anno 111 meter 5, 1 meter 111 meters)  |  |   |
| Did suspect make victim fearful? W Yes  No If yes, describe:   |  |  |  |   |
| Weapon Used? ☐ Yes ☑ No Gun: ☐ Yes ☐ No Other, describe:   |  | Suspect Thr  | eats? ☐Yes ☐ No  | If Yes, Threats to:   |
| Access to Guns?  Yes  No If yes, describe:   |  | ─────────────────────────────────────  | Child(ren)  Pet  | ☐ Commit Suicide  |
| Injured? ☐ Yes ☐ No If yes, describe:  | Strangulatio   | n? ☐ Yes ☑ No ☐ Loss of  | Consciousnoss [1]  | Irination/Defending   |
| In Pain? ☐ Yes ☐ No If yes, describe:  | □ Red eyes/  | Petechia ☐ Sove Throat ☐ E   | Reathing Changed   | ☐ Difficulty Swallow  |
| What did the SUSPECT say (Before and After Arrest):  | T VISION MAIN  | Tes El No II yes, desc   | ribe:  |   |
|  | to the second se | and the state of t |  | and the second s  |
| 710.30 completed? ☐ Yes ☐ No   |  | - Pales - Charles and California and |  | and the control of the first control or when the control of \$1.5 and the contr |
| Child/Witness (1) Name (Last, First, M.I.) DOB: Child/Witness(1) Address (Str  | reet No., Name, Bldg./Apt)   | City, State, Zip   |  | Phone:  |
|  |  |  |  | Thome.  |
| Child/Witness (2) Name (Last, First, M.I.) DOB: Child/Witness(2) Address (Str  | reet No., Name, Bldg./Apt)   | City, State, Zip   |  | Phone:  |
| Printed describe the second se |  |  |  |   |
| Briefly describe the circumstances of this incident:   | THE PROPERTY OF THE  | VHI B AL 1544 HOU  | OS LIG 14130   |   |
| INCLUDESTED HAVE FINALL FORM AS CONTINUE CLIC TO   | CIN PORTY ()   | 5.4.0  | 10 E 11/19   |   |
| 120 LEGED MIN CHINE I TOW LT STULLING 3/48 TO  | CETTING RE   | ADY TO TAKE STERN  | HAME SIAC  | <u>L</u>  |
| NCT SURE I CAN RECOVER FROM PL JUNC 314E 16  | SASA DIDECT  | THOSELS TO HIS   | THAT SITE  | LS<br>we  |
| LECTIONED MIN CHINE I TOW LT STULING 3/48 TO   | SASA DIDECT  | THOSELS TO HIS   | THAT SITE  | LS<br>WD  |
| NCT SURE I CAN RECOVER FROM PI TOUR THE  | SASA DIDECT  | THOSELS TO HIS   | THAT SITE  | LS<br>WØ  |
| NCT SURE I CAN RECOVER FROM PL JUNC 314E 16  | SASA DIDECT  | THOSELS TO HIS   | THAT SITE  | T.S.  |
| NCT SURE I CAN RECOVER FROM PI TOUR THE  | SASA DIDECT  | THOSELS TO HIS   | THAT SITE  | LS<br>we  |
| NCT SURE I CAN RECOVER FROM PL JUNC 314E 16  | SASA DIDECT  | THOSELS TO HIS   | THAT SITE  |   |
| NCT SURE I CAN RECOVER FROM PL JUNC 314E 16  | SASA DIDECT  | THOSELS TO HIS   | THAT SITE  | 15<br>100<br>3684   |
| NCT SURE I CAN RECOVER FROM PL JUNC 314E 16  | SASA DIDECT  | THOSELS TO HIS   | THAT SITE  | 3684  |
| NCT SURE I CAN RECOVER FROM PL JUNC 314E 16  | SASA DIDECT  | THOSELS TO HIS   | THAT SITE  | 15<br>100<br>3684   |
| NOT SURE I CAN RECOVER FROM ! PI TOUCE THAT ES UNSURE WHAT PZ D CAPABLE OF SAID E  | CAETTING RES   | EADY TO TAKE STEIN<br>THREAST TO MY WI<br>EN ATSUCIFED TO 1714   | THAT SIHE ELL BEING A  U REPLAT  2021  | 3684  |
| DIR Repository checked? Protection Registry checked?  Evidence Present? Photos taken: Uvictim Injury Suspect Injury Other Evidence Present?  | CAETTING RES   | THRESS TO THE SIEND THRESS TO HE WAS EN ATTHEMED TO 174  | THAT SITE ELL BEING A  I) REPLAT  2021   | 3684  |
| DIR Repository checked? Prop Yes \( \text{No Order of Protection Registry checked} \)  Photos taken: \( \text{Victim Injury} \)  Syn(INC 3  1 \in I \i | CAETTING RES   | THRESS TO THE SIFFE  THRESS TO HE WA  EN ATTHE STEP TO HE WA  EN ATTHE STEP TO THE  Operty Unideos Destruction   | THAT SITE AS SERVE AS SERVE BEING AS SERVE BEING AS SERVE BEING AS SERVE BEING | 3684  |

| Agency:   | ORI:   |  | 1  |  |  |
|---|--|--|--|--|--|
| - Challmani Payas   | B 0572900  |  | Incident #   | C  | omplaint#  |
| Describe Victim's prior domestic incidents  | with this suspect (Last, Worst,  | First): LAST: U  | 1  | **-  |  |
|   |  | WURSTI UN  | V &  |  |  |
|   |  | FIRST: YM  | /(C  |  | Shell the state of |
| Ži,   |  | TINT. YN   |  |  |  |
| of the Victim answers "yes" to any quest Local Domestic Violence Service Provide  | Management of the second secon | Alle and age, the same place and appropriate to                                | The same and the s |  |  |
| o If the Victim answers "yes" to any ques   | tions in this box refer to 4   | h. NVO P   |  |  | <u> </u>   |
| est Colvice FibVia  | er: ( )  | ne NYS Domestic a  | nd Sexual Violence Ho  | otline at 1-800-94   | 2-6906 or  |
| Has Suspect ever:   |  | Is suspect   | capable of killing you or c  | hildran2   |  |
| Threatened to kill you or your children?  Yes   | · /  |  | violently and constantly je  |  | 12 Yes   |
| Strangled or "choked" you?  |  |  |  |  | ₽Yes □   |
| Beaten you while you were pregnant?   Yes   | Ø No   |  | hysical violence increased   | in frequency or seve   |  |
| is there reasonable cause to suspect a child may be   | the victim of abuse, neglect, ma   | altreatment or and   |  |  | ☐ Yes <i>☑</i>   |
| f Yes, the Officer must contact the NYS Child Abuse   | Hotline Registry # 1-800-635-1   | 522.   | rment? LI Yes 13-No  |  | V  |
| Was DIR given to the Victim at the scene?  Yes  | No if NO Wha   |  |  | /  |  |
| 703   | □ NO II NO, Why:   | Was Victim   | Rights Notice given to the   | Victim? 1 Yes [  | No if NO, Why:   |
| Signatures:   |  |  |  |  | ·  |
| Reporting Officer (Print and Sign include Rank and ID#)   |  |  |  |  |  |
| OU CENICERAL 12 SIL   | 731  | Supervisor   | (Print and Sign include Rank and ID#   | 1 11   | 201  |
| OHY TENNE TO SITE   | 50   |  |  | (LD K  | 1XX XA 27  |
| STAT  | TEMENT OF ALLEO  | TIONS (01  |  |  | 2012/101   |
| Officers are encouraged to assist the Victim in comp  | TEMENT OF ALLEGA   | TIONS/SUPPO  | RTING DEPOSITI   | ON   |  |
| omp   | leting this section of the form.   |  |  |  |  |
| Usport Name   |  |  |  |  |  |
| ouspect Name (Last, First, M.I)   |  |  |  |  |  |
| Suspect Name (Last, First, M.I)  Catherine Kusses F   |  |  |  |  | <del></del>  |
| ouspect Name (Last, First, M.I)   |  |  |  |  |  |
| Cytherine Kusseuf   | (Vic   | ctim/Deponent N  | Name) state that on  | 12 120   | Da), الاحدة ا  |
| Catherine Kasses f  | (Vid   | ation of incident)   | Name) state that on  | 17 / 70  | / <u></u>  |
| of the State of I   | (Video (V | ation of incident)   | in the County/City   | /Town/Village  | _  |
| Catherine Kasses f  | (Video (V | ation of incident)   | in the County/City   | /Town/Village<br>って  | breath, by   |
| of the State of I   | (Vio<br>Loca<br>New York, the followin<br>Kasserf at   | ation of incident)   | in the County/City,  I received  Z be  | /Town/Village<br>って  | breath, by   |
| of the State of I   | (Video (V | ation of incident)   | in the County/City   | /Town/Village<br>って  | _  |
| of the State of I graph of the State of I graph of the State of I graph of the State was  | (Vio<br>Loca<br>New York, the followin<br>Kasserf at   | ation of incident)   | in the County/City,  I received  Z be  | /Town/Village<br>って  | breath, by   |
| ouspect Name (Last, First, M.1)  Calberine Kusses f  of the State of I  email from Catherine  stated that she was   | (Vio<br>Loca<br>New York, the followin<br>Kasserf at   | ation of incident)   | in the County/City,  I received  Z be  | /Town/Village<br>って  | breath, by   |
| of the State of States of | (Vio<br>Loca<br>New York, the followin<br>Kasserf at   | ation of incident)   | in the County/City,  I received  Z be  | /Town/Village<br>って  | breath, by   |
| of the State of I grant that that she was   | (Vio<br>Loca<br>New York, the followin<br>Kasserf at   | ation of incident)   | in the County/City,  I received  Z be  | /Town/Village<br>って  | breath, by   |
| of the State of I  Catherine Kusses f  of the State of I  email from Catherine  stated that she was   | (Vio<br>Loca<br>New York, the followin<br>Kasserf at   | ation of incident)   | in the County/City,  I received  Z be  | /Town/Village<br>って  | breath, by   |
| of the State of I grant that that she was   | (Vio<br>Loca<br>New York, the followin<br>Kasserf at   | ation of incident)   | in the County/City,  I received  Z be  | /Town/Village<br>って  | breath, by   |
| of the State of I grant that that she was   | (Vio<br>Loca<br>New York, the followin<br>Kasserf at   | ation of incident)   | in the County/City,  I received  Z be  | /Town/Village<br>って  | breath, by   |
| of the State of I grant that that she was   | (Vio<br>Loca<br>New York, the followin<br>Kasserf at   | ation of incident)   | in the County/City,  I received  Z be  | /Town/Village<br>って  | breath, by   |
| ouspect Name (Last, First, M.1)  Calberine Kusses f  of the State of I  email from Catherine  stated that she was   | (Vio<br>Loca<br>New York, the followin<br>Kasserf at   | ation of incident)   | in the County/City,  I received  Z be  | /Town/Village<br>って  | breath, by   |
| of the State of I grant that that she was   | (Vio<br>Loca<br>New York, the followin<br>Kasserf at   | ation of incident)   | in the County/City,  I received  Z be  | /Town/Village<br>って  | breath, by   |
| of the State of I grant that that she was   | (Vio<br>Loca<br>New York, the followin<br>Kasserf at   | ation of incident)   | in the County/City,  I received  Z be  | /Town/Village<br>って  | breath, by   |
| of the State of I  Catherine Kusses f  of the State of I  email from Catherine  stated that she was   | (Vio<br>Loca<br>New York, the followin<br>Kasserf at   | ation of incident)   | in the County/City,  I received  Z be  | /Town/Village<br>って  | breath, by   |
| of the State of I  email from Catherine  state (2) (will reconstruction)  | New York, the following lasses of at Setting read some   | ation of incident)  g did occur:  3 4 ///  //  /  /  /  /  /  /  /  /  /  /    | in the County/City, I received In the Skeps of Whis  | Town/Village  a t  Chail M  chst (sh  as q                     | breata, y<br>s Kassens f<br>is ] not<br>different server   |
| of the State of I  email from Catherine  state (2) (will reconstruction)  | New York, the following lasses of at Setting read some   | ation of incident)  g did occur:  3 4 ///  //  /  /  /  /  /  /  /  /  /  /    | in the County/City, I received In the Skeps of Whis  | Town/Village  a t  Chail M  chst (sh  as q                     | breata, y<br>s Kassens f<br>is ] not<br>different server   |
| of the State of I  email from Catherine  statu that she was  swe (2) could rec  threat.   | (Vio<br>Loca<br>New York, the followin<br>Kasserf at   | ation of incident)  g did occur:  3 4 ///  //  /  /  /  /  /  /  /  /  /  /    | in the County/City,  I received  In the  Skys  Who this  | Town/Village  a t  Chail M  chst (sh  as q                     | breata, y<br>s Kassens f<br>is ] not<br>different server   |
| of the State of I  email from Catherine  status that she was  swe (2) coule rec  throat.  | New York, the following lasses of at Setting read some   | ation of incident)  g did occur:  3 4 ///  / to                                | in the County/City,  I received  In the  Skys  Who this  | Town/Village  a  Cha, I  A  A  A  G  G  G  G  G  G  G  G  G  G | byea th, by  s Kassens f  d, he ct  021-3684  additional page as need  of the Penal Lav  |
| ein are p   | New York, the following lasses of at Setting read some   | ation of incident)  g did occur:  3 4 // //  / La La La  A Misdemeand  (2/20/2 | in the County/City,  I received  In the  Skys  Who this  | Town/Village   | byea th, by  Stasses for is Jost  dive ct  021-3684  additional page as need of the Penal Lav  |
| of the State of I  email from Catherine  statu (hat she was  swe (2) (will received  threat.  | New York, the following lasses of at Setting read some   | ation of incident)  g did occur:  3 4 // //  / La La La  A Misdemeand  (2/20/2 | in the County/City,  I received  In the  Skys  Who this  | Town/Village  a  Cha, I  A  A  A  G  G  G  G  G  G  G  G  G  G | oct this form DIR Form   |

Interpreter Signature and Interpreter Service Provider Name





2021-3684

From:

catherine kassenoff < ckassenoff@yahoo.com>

Sent:

Monday, December 20, 2021 3:44 PM

To: Subject:

Divorce

\*EXTERNAL TO GT\*

Please don't take this as a sign of weakness. Please take it as a sign of conciliation. The last few weeks have involved significant exposure of you to the public. But there is more. I am getting ready take steps that I am not sure you could recover from. You have sought to cast me as having a mental illness, being a liar and being unfit. You have tried to jail me for contempt and banish me from my Larchmont home. You have left me no choice but to clear my name - and the children's - by showing each of these to be untrue/unwarranted. That will necessarily involve exposing your abuse, mental instability, unethical behavior, and lies.

Do you want to keep going down this road- where you vilify me to my community and I defend myself - or are you willing to settle on terms that allow us to both parent our children and move on from this? Your former girlfriend reached out to me. I wish you had stayed with her and listened to her advice. If even your own girlfriend can't persuade you that your path is destructive and only benefits Gus and Carol, I don't know what can. Maybe it will take my doing a Dateline or CNN girls, and free the girls of a scary living situation.

I have always told you I didn't want a divorce like this. I didn't even want a divorce. Please lets not keep being the source of embarrassment and horror for our kids. Let's not make them explain why they have no mom in their lives. Let's ensure they have money for college and two parents who love them and want them to be happy and to succeed in a difficult much worse. My willingness to work with you remains open but I do intend to take steps that will have long-lasting my defending what you have done to me.

Sent from my iPhone